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01.  ALLAIS,  Maurice:  Prolégomènes  à  la  reconstruction  économique  du  monde.  Paris,
Librairie  du Recueil  Sirey,  1945. 8vo ;  pp.  39,  (1) ;  original  printed wrappers,  inside and
outside clean and crisp, a fine copy. 90 €

First edition. M. Allais (1911-2010, Nobel Prize winner in 1988) develops first ideas and principles for
the reconstruction of the economy after WW II.

02. ALLAIS, Maurice:  The influence of the capital-output ratio on real national  income.
Offprint from ECONOMETRICA, vol. 30, no. 4, October 1962.  Pp. 700-728, with errata leaf
loosely inserted. First page a bit browned, else clean and crisp. 30 €

This paper presents first a general theory of a capitalistic optimum and a model illustrating its essential
features, and, secondly, the empirical justification of this model, and its principal applications.

03. ALLAIS, Maurice: Produit national brut réel, revenu national réel et fonction de Cobb-
Douglas.  Reprint  from  La  statistica  come  metodologia  delle  scienze  sociali,  Instituto  di
Statistica  e  Ricerca  Sociale  « C.  Gini »,  Roma 1966.   Pp.  46,  (2).  Original  grey  printed
wrappers, inside and outside clean and crisp, a fine copy. 40 €

First edition.

04. ALLAIS, Maurice: Economics as a science. Genève, Librairie Droz, 1968. Original stiff
printed wrapper, 8vo ; pp. 4, (2) ; a fine copy. 50 €

First edition of this lecture delivered at the opening session of the Academic Year 1967-1668 at the
Graduat Institute of International Studies, Geneva, Monday October 23, 1967. English translation of
the French text. Published as no. 7 of Études et Travaux de l’Institut Universitaire de Hautes Études
Internationales.



05. ALLAIS, Maurice : Growth and Inflation. Reprint from “Journal of Money, Credit and
Banking”,   August 1969, pp.  355-462. Original  printed stiff  wrappers,  outside and inside
clean and crisp, a fine copy.

80 €

This text was presented at the American Bankers Association Conference of University Monetary
Economists, Ditchley Park, September 10-13, 1968.

06.  ALLAIS,  Maurice:  Textes  Nobel.  I.  Conference  Nobel,  II.  Notice  Biographique,  III.
Allocution. Type-script in 4to, dated 23 december 1988, pp. 68; blue stiff printed wrapper,

outside  and  inside
clean  and  crisp,  a
fine copy. Added is a
copy  of  personal
letter  of  6  leaves  in
type-script  to  his
friends,  dated  20
décembre 1988.

90 €

First  edition  of  these
Textes  Nobel  which
later  have  been
published  by  the
Fondation Nobel in the
volume  Les  Prix
Nobel 1988.

07.  ALLAIS,  Maurice:  My  life  philosophy.  Reprinted  from  The  American  Economist,
Volume XXXIII, Number 2, Fall 1989. 8vo, pp. 3-17, clean, a very good copy.

20 €

Allais gives an overview of his economic, social  and political ideas,  together with his career and
scientific work, and finishes with his views of the nature of life and the physical world.

08.  (ALLAIS,  Maurice):  Remise  à  Maurice  Allais  de  son  Épée  d’Académicien.  Grand
Amphithéâtre de la Sorbonne, 19 octobre 1993. 8vo ; pp. 89, (3) ; attractive brochure in stiff
printed wrapper with photographs especially issued for this important event.

40 €

First and only edition. Contains numerous speeches and the “remerciements” of M. Allais.



09. ALLAIS, Maurice: Cours d’économie générale. Tome I – tome III. Paris, École National
Supérieure des Mines de Paris, Institut National de la Statistique et des Études Èconomiques,
École d’Application, Octobre 7, 1959. Three volumes in 4to; pp. XIII, (1), 646, (2); pp. 314,
(2); pp. 589, (1) and 5 folding tables; original green stiff wrappers printed in black on spine
and front cover, spines a bit darkened, slightly rubbed and bumped, inside clean and crisp, a
very good set.

          480 €

Volume I in second edition, volume II and III in first edition. Large textbook written by the
Nobel Prize laureate Maurice Allais (1911-2010) only for his students at the École National
Supérieure  des  Mines  and other  institutions  where  he  held  a  teaching  position.  No trade
edition has been published. As an economist  he made important  contributions  to decision
theory, monetary policy and other areas. He was reluctant to write in or translate his work into
English  and  therefore  his  contributions  became known to  the  dominant  English-speaking
community only with delay.

10. (AMEX): A catalogue of rare English books on banking, economics & trade in the library
of AMEX Bank Limited. London, 1982. One volume in 8vo; pp. (2), 502, with numerous
reproductions of title pages and frontispieces; original publisher’s cloth, very little bumped,
gilt lettering to spine and front cover, ffep with exlibris, clean and crisp, a fine copy.

40 €

First edition. Catalogued by John Drury (Rare Books) Ltd., Colchester. 



11. ANQUETIL- DUPERRON:  Dignité du commerce, et de l’état de commerçant. Paris,
chez  la  Veuve  Tilliard  et  fils,  1789.  One  volume  in  8vo ;  pp.  X,  (3)-312,  complete ;
contemporary half calf over marbled boards, rebacked, front inner hinge strengthened, spine
gilt with red gilt lettering piece, exlibris to front cover pastedown Car. De Beaurepaire, edges
of the first ten pages browned, title page a bit foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.

          480 €

First  edition.  Anquetil-Duperron  (1731-1805)  was  an  important  orientalist  and  interpreter  of  the
French king. This curious and rare work is a vehement attack against the disparagement of commerce
at his time and the negative consequences of this attitude for the French economy and society.
INED 64, Menger c. 543

12. BAUMOL, William J.:  Economic Theory and Operations Analysis. Englewood Cliffs,
N.J., Prentice-Hall, Inc., 1961. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 438; original brown publisher’s
cloth, yellow lettering to spine and front cover, spine ends very little rubbed, small name and
date on front free endpaper, no dust jacket, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.

40 €

First edition. “The last few years have brought with them a happy increase in rapport between the
economic theorist and the managerial economist. This development has involved their simultaneous
realization that business practice can be a fertile source of more abstract analytical ideas and that the
theorist’s rigorous tools can make an important contribution to the analysis of applied problems. That,
in essence, is the spirit in which this book was written.”  (from preface)  Blaug: Great Economists
since Keynes, p. 12

13. BEAUVOIR, Simone de:  Le deuxième sexe.  Paris, Gallimard, 1949. Two volumes in
8vo; pp. (10), (11)-395, (5); pp. (12), (13)-577, (7); original boards with the design by Mario
Prassinos now protected under Mylar , no rubbing or bumping, decorative endpapers, inside
clean and crisp, a very good+ set.

          600 €

First edition, one of 2000 numbered copies (vol. I = no.551, vol. II = no.53). In Beauvoir’s landmark
work she offers a profound and scathing analysis of patriarchal society and what it means to be a
woman in western society.



14.  BECKER,  GARY S.:  The  economics  of  discrimination.  The  University  of  Chicago
Press,  1957.  One  volume  in  8vo.;  pp.  X,  137,  (1);  original  publisher’s  green  cloth,  gilt
lettering to spine, clean, no bumping or rubbing, name and address label on front cover paste
down, 30 pages with underscoring in blue ink, else clean and crisp, a good copy.

60 €

First  edition.  This  pioneering  study  of  Nobel  prize  laureate  Gary  S.  Becker  makes  important
contributions both to the understanding of America’s chief civic problem – racial discrimination – and
the broadening of economic theory.

15. BECKER, Gary S. and Becker, Guity Nashat: The economics of life. From baseball to
affirmative action of integration, how real-world issues affect our everyday life. New York,
McGraw Hill,  1997. One volume in 8vo; pp. XV, (3), 329, (3); soft cover, no rubbing or
bumping, edges a bit foxed, inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.

40 €

First  edition,  second printing.  In  The Economics of  Life,  Gary Becker and historian Guity Nashat
Becker have collected the best of the economist’s popular work from his monthly Business Week
column along with introduction to bring each topic into present-day focus. 

16. BECKER, Gary S. and Murphy, Kevin M.:  Social Economics. Market behavior in a
social environment. Cambridge, Massachusetts, and London, the Belknap Press, 2000. One
volume in 8vo; pp. X, 170; soft cover, no rubbing or bumping, inside clean and crisp, a fine
copy.

40 €

First edition. Becker and Murphy present a testable, analytic framework for measuring how people
make choices by including the social environment along with standard goods and services in their
utility function.

17.  BÖHM,  Franz:  Wettbewerb  und  Monopolkampf.  Eine  Untersuchung  zur  Frage  des
wirtschaftlichen  Kampfrechts  und  zur  Frage  der  rechtlichen  Struktur  der  geltenden
Wirtschaftsordnung. Berlin, Carl Heymanns Verlag, 1933. Ein Band in 8vo; XXIII, (1), 383,
(1)  Seiten;  privater  Leineneinband  der  Zeit,  Foto  von  Franz  Böhm  auf  Innenseite
Vorderdeckel,  kurze Widmung „für Paul“ auf Titelblatt,  innen sauber und frisch,  ein sehr
gutes Exemplar.

          240 €

Erste Ausgabe, selten. Franz Böhm (1895-1977) war Politiker, Jurist und Ökonom und ein wichtiger
Vertreter  der  Sozialen  Marktwirtschaft  und  des  Ordo-Liberalismus.  Dem  ersten  Teil  des  obigen
Werkes liegt seine 1932 erschienene Dissertation und dem zweiten Teil seine Habilitationsschrift von
1933 zugrunde. Er zeigt darin eines der Kernprobleme unserer Rechts- und Wirtschaftsordnung auf.
Die  wirtschaftliche  Freiheit,  besonders  die  Handlungsfreiheit  im  Privatrecht,  beruhen  auf  der
Voraussetzung,  dass  der  Wettbewerb  die  Entstehung  wirtschaftlicher  Macht  verhindert  und
vorhandene Macht begrenzt. (Sauer 5/1968: 2702)



18. BÖHM, Franz: Wirtschaftsordnung und Staatsverfassung. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul
Siebeck), 1950. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 70, (2) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, sauber,
nicht aufgeschnitten, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

40 €

Erste Ausgabe. Dieser Aufsatz von Franz Böhm (1895-1977) basiert auf einem Vortrag aus dem Jahre
1949  und wurde als Nr. 153/154 in der Schriftenreihe Recht und Staat in Geschichte und Gegenwart
veröffentlicht.

19.  BUCHANAN,  James  M.:  The  demand  and  supply  of  public  goods.  Chicago,  Rand
McNally & Company, 1968. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (1), 214; original publisher’s black
cloth with yellow lettering on spine and front cover, clean, no rubbing or bumping, small name
on front free endpaper, clean and crisp, a fine copy.

70 €

First edition. James M. Buchanan (1919-2013) was an American economist known for his work on
public choice theory for which he received the Nobel Prize in Economics in 1986.

20.  BUCHANAN,  James  M.:  Konsum  ohne  Produktion:  Die  unmögliche  Idylle  des
Sozialismus. Freiburg im Breisgau, Rudolf Haufe Verlag, 1993. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo;
75, (3) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, wie neu.

60 €

Erste  Ausgabe.  Deutsche  Fassung  der  4.  Friedrich  August  von  Hayek-Vorlesung  von  James  M.
Buchanan am 13. Mai 1992 in Freiburg. Titel: Consumption without Production: The impossible Idyll
of Socialism. Veröffentlicht durch das Walter Eucken Institut in Freiburg.

  

21. Budé, Guillaume: Libri V de asse et partibus ejus. Venice, Aldus & Andrea Torresano,
1522.  One  volume  in  4to  (208x135mm),  (12)  lls,  262  (i.e.  260  lls),  1  leaf;  leaf  158  is
numbered 158, 159, 160; last leaf (printers page) is missing; title page soiled and mounted,
Aldus device on title, printed in italics, 18th century stiff vellum, binding clean and without
any defects, handwritten title to spine, 6 leaves with water stain in lower corner, else clean
and crisp, a fairly wide margined very good copy.

       1.900 €



First  and only Aldine edition,  first  published 1514.  This  treatise on Roman coinage,  weights  and
measures is Bude’s magnum opus which made him famous and which had a great influence in Europe.
It experienced a considerable number of editions. Bude was the first to determine contemporary values
and their modern equivalents.  Brunet I, 1374 (“édition rare et la seule de ce trait qui conserve de la
valeur.”)

22.  CANNAN, Edwin:  A history of the theories of production and distribution in English
political thought from 1776 to 1848. London, Rivington, Percival & Co., 1894. One volume
in 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 410, (2), 31, (1); original blue publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, a bit
rubbed and bumped, partly unopened, untrimmed edges, small name on half title, else clean
and crisp, a good copy.

          120 €

1894 printing of the 1893 first edition, i.e. second printing. E. Cannan (1861-1935) was professor of
economics at the London School of Economics for more than 20 years and the author of numerous
writings.  Blaug, Who’s who p. 142; Batson 117 for the 1st edition; Menger c.  426 for the 2nd

edition of 1903.



  

23. Child, Josiah: Traités sur le commerce et sur les avantages qui résultent de la réduction
de l’intérêt de l’argent; par Josias Child, chevalier baronet;  avec un petit traité contre l’usure
par le chevalier Thomas Culpeper. Traduits de l’anglois. À Amsterdam et à Berlin, chez Jean
Neaulme, et se vend à Paris, chez Guérin & Delatour, 1754. One volume in 12mo.; pp. XII,
483 (the last page misnumbered 243), (1); contemporary marbled calf, upper spine end a bit
rubbed,  spine  richly  decorated  in  compartments  with  red  gilt  lettering-piece,  red  edges,
marbled endpapers, inside absolutely clean and crisp, a near fine copy.

       1.100 €

First French edition, translated by Vincent de Gournay et Georges-Marie Butel-Dumont and based on
the expanded edition of Child’s A new discourse of trade….1693. This expanded edition has at the end
A small treatise on usury by Sir Thomas Culpeper. Child was the wealthiest Englishman of his time
and the most prominent figure in finance and foreign trade. The ideas in his book are interesting as
evidence of contemporary business life and opinion (ESS III, 372).  Kress 5335, Goldsmiths 8910,
Higgs 746

24. DICE, Charles Amos: New levels in the stock market. New York, McGraw-Hill Book
Company, Inc., 1929. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 264, (4) blank, errata slip tipped in; original
publisher’s red cloth, black spine label with gilt lettering, no rubbing or bumping, back cover
with a few small white spots, endpapers slightly age-toned, handwritten name and address on
front flyleaf, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.                                                         380 €

First edition. Ch.A. Dice was Professor of Business Organization at Ohio State University. In his book
he  develops  the  thesis  that  a  revolution  came  in  American  business  in  the  1920’s  which  raised
industrial development to a relatively permanent higher level of prosperity. A product of “New-era”
psychology published  in  August,  1929,  that  uses  American  business  history  from about  1900 to
support  his  thesis.  Considers  course  of  stock  market,  developments  in  production,  finance,  and
marketing,  the  new  role  of  the  small  investor,  the  investment  trust,  etc.  Apparently  drawn  in
considerable measure from Wall Street Journal and economic services which reflected the optimistic
spirit of Wall Street. Larson, Guide to business history, no. 1942



  

25.  ERHARD, Ludwig:  Wohlstand für  Alle.  Düsseldorf,  Econ-Verlag  GmbH, 1957.  Ein
Band in 8vo; 382, (2) Seiten; originales schwarzes Verlagsleinen, Rücken und Vorderdeckel
in  gelb  bedruckt,  nicht  berieben  oder  bestossen,  Schutzumschlag  in  sehr  gutem Zustand,
Vorsätze leicht gebräunt, innen sauber und frisch, ein schönes Exemplar.

          220 €

Erster  Druck der  ersten Ausgabe.  In  seinem Buch bilanziert  der  Wirtschaftsminister  Erhard unter
Mitarbeit seines Beraters Wolfram Langer auf dem Höhepunkt seiner Popularität die wichtigen von
ihm durchgesetzten Entscheidungen seit 1948 und bietet eine populär gehaltene Darstellung dessen,
was er unter dem Begriff „Soziale Marktwirtschaft“ als einen ganzheitlichen Ansatz zur Verbindung
von Wirtschats-, Gesellschafts- und Außenhandelspolitik versteht. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S.
127

26. FABIUNKE, Günter: Martin Luther als Nationalökonom. Anhang: Martin Luther: An
die Pfarrherrn wider den Wucher zu predigen, Vermahnung 1540. Berlin, Akademie-Verlag,
1963. Ein Band in 8vo: 230, (2) Seiten; bedruckter Originalkarton mit Portrait Luthers auf
Vorderdeckel, leicht berieben, obere Ecke Vorderdeckel mit Knick, innen sauber und frisch,
ein gutes Exemplar.

50 €

Erste Ausgabe. Erschienen in der Reihe Schriften des Instituts für Wirtschaftswissenschaften, Nr. 15,
der Deutschen Akademie der Wissenschaften zu Berlin. Es handelt sich um die überarbeitete Fassung
der Habilitationsschrift des Autors (Dr. Martin Luther – Deutschlands ältester Nationalökonom) aus
dem  Jahre  1961.  Günter  Fabiunke  (1921-2001)  war  Professor  für  Geschichte  der  politischen
Ökonomie in Leipzig.



           

27. FISHER, Irving:  INFLATION? New York, Adelphi Company, 1933. One volume in
small 8vo; pp. 104; original publisher’s black cloth, very little bumped, gilt lettering to spine
faded, inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.

          320 €

First American edition, an English edition followed the same year. “This book is offered to the public
in the hope that it may help to crystallize some of the ideas which now seem to be clashing and
forming in the public mind – ideas about money and the present crisis. On these ideas, in my opinion,
recovery – a reasonably prompt recovery, as well as escape from worse ills – absolutely depends.”
(from forword)

28. FISHER, Irving:  Die Kaufkraft des Geldes. Ihre Bestimmung und ihre Beziehung zu
Kredit, Zins und Krisen. Berlin, Druck und Verlag von Georg Reimer, 1916. Ein großer Band
in 8vo; XX, 435, (1) und zwei große Falttabellen;  Halbleinen der Zeit  über marmorierten
Deckeln,  nur  gering  berieben  oder  bestossen,  Rücken  mit  blindgeprägten  Verzierungen,
Rückentitel  z.T.  verblasst,  Vorsätze  gebräunt,  Titelblatt  mit  kleinem  Stempel  im  unteren
Rand, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.

          190 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Dieses Buch will die Grundsätze darlegen, die die Kaufkraft des Geldes
bestimmen….Wenn die hier vertretenen Grundsätze richtig sind, so hängt die Kaufkraft des Geldes –
oder ihr Gegenstück, das Preisniveau – ausschließlich von 5 bestimmenden Faktoren ab: 1. Von der im
Umlauf befindlichen Geldmenge; 2. Von ihrer Umlaufgeschwindigkeit; 3. Von dem Volumen der dem
Scheckverkehr unterworfenen Bankdepositen; 4. Von deren Verkehrsgeschwindigkeit und 5. von der
Menge der Umsätze, dem Handelsvolumen….“ (aus dem Vorwort) Sauer 5/1968: 2463

29.  FISHER,  Irving:  Die  Illusion  des  Geldes.  Übersetzt  von  H.  Scheibler,  mit  einer
Einführung von Albert Hahn. Berlin, Verlag von Reimar Hobbing, (1929). Ein Band in 8vo;
IX, (3), 160 Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen, Titel in rot auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, nur
leicht angeschmutzt, Name und Datum auf Vorsatz, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes
Exemplar.

          190 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Dieses Buch tritt dafür ein, dass die Währungen nicht nach dem Wert des
Goldes, sondern nach ihrer Kaufkraft den Waren gegenüber stabilisiert werden….Die Bestrebungen
Fishers  gehen  auf  gesetzliche  Änderung  der  Währungssysteme  –  in  Richtung  eines  Ersatzes  des
Goldstandard durch den Kaufkraftstandard – hinaus….“ (aus der Einführung) 



  

30. FRIEDMAN, Milton: Essays in positive economics. Chicago, The University of Chicago
Press, 1953. One volume in 8vo; pp. V, (1), 328; original publisher’s blue cloth, a bit bumped
and rubbed at extremities, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket frayed and pieces missing at spine
ends, name and date on front free endpaper, else inside clean and crisp, a very good copy in a
good dust jacket.

          400 €

First edition, first printing. The essays in this book deal with three major topics: methological issues in
economic analysis, the theory of demand, and monetary theory and policy. They have as a common
core a conception of the economic theory as a positive tool for analysis of concrete problems. (from
dust jacket)

31.  GORDON,  Barry:  Economic  analysis  before  Adam Smith.  Hesiod  to  Lessius.  New
York, Barnes & Noble, 1975. One volume in 8vo; pp. XIII, (1), 282; original publisher’s blue
cloth , no rubbing or bumping, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket in very good+ condition now
protected under Mylar, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.                                         100 €

First American edition, printed in England for Barnes & Noble together with the first English edition
in 1975. This book is concerned with the background to the beginnings of the emergence of economics
in the modern form. Throughout the book, frequent comparisons are made between the insights of the
earlier thinkers and the views of later economists, most notably the views of Adam Smith. (from dust
jacket)

  

32. HALLER, Carl Ludwig von: Restauration der Staats-Wissenschaften oder Theorie des
natürlich-geselligen Zustands der Chimäre des künstlich-bürgerlichen entgegengesetzt.



Erster Band – sechster Band. Winterthur, in der Steinerischen   Buchhandlung, 1820-1834.
Sechs Bände in 8vo; Titel, Porträt als Frontispiz, (III)-XC, 519, (1) Seiten; XXXV, (1), 602
Seiten; XXX, 594 Seiten; L, (2), 447, (1) Seiten; XXVIII, (4), 376 Seiten; LII, (2), 596, (4)
Seiten; sechs Bände in rotem Halbleder der Zeit, gefleckte Deckelbezüge etwas lichtrandig,
Rückenvergoldung  und  schwarze  goldgeprägte  Rückenschilder,  kaum  berieben  oder
bestossen, Band I mit Exlibris „DAMPIERRE“, alle Bände mit kleinem Papieretikett auf der
Innenseite  der  Vorderdeckel,  dekorative  Vorsätze,  gesprenkelter  Schnitt,  stellenweise
stockfleckig, sonst sauber und frisch, sehr gute und dekorative Reihe.         

                   1.380 €

Zweite  vermehrte  und  verbesserte  Auflage.  Seltene  und  gesuchte  Ausgabe  dieser  bedeutenden
Konservatismustheorie, der eine ganze Epoche ihren Namen verdankt. Carl Ludwig von Haller (1768-
1854)  war  der  Enkel  von  Albrecht  von  Haller  und  ein  bekannter  konservativer  Schweizer
Staatstheoretiker und Publizist.  Ein weiteres bekanntes Werk ist  sein „ Handbuch der allgemeinen
Staatenkunde“.  Mohl I, S. 258; Humpert 7869, Menger Sp. 78, Sauer 5/1968: 1813

   
33. HAYEK, F.A.: The pure theory of capital. London, Macmillan and Co. Ltd., 1941. One
volume in 8vo; pp. XXXI, (1), 454, (2); original blue publisher’s cloth, clean, gilt lettering to
spine, spine ends slightly rubbed and bumped, free endpapers browned, inside clean and crisp,
a very good copy.

       1.180 €

First  edition  of  one  of  Hayek’s  major  works.  “This  comprehensive  analysis  …  established  the
centrality  of  the  capital  problem in  questions  about  the  market’s  ability  to  coordinate  economic
activities over time” (New Palgrave 2, pp. 611).

34.  HAYEK,  Friedrich  A.  von:  Drei  Vorlesungen  über  Demokratie,  Gerechtigkeit  und
Sozialismus.  Tübingen,  J.C.B.  Mohr,  1977.  Ein  schmaler  Band  in  8vo;  59,  (1)  Seiten;
bedruckte Originalbroschur, innen und außen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

30 €

Erste Ausgabe, erschienen als Nr. 63 der Reihe Vorträge und Aufsätze des Walter Eucken Instituts.
Die drei Vorlesungen (1. Wohin zielt die Demokratie?  2. Der Atavismus „sozialer Gerechtigkeit“, 3.
Sozialismus und Wissenschaft) hielt Hayek in 1976 in Australien.



   

35. (HERRENSCHWAND, Jean): De l’économie politique et morale de l‘espèce humaine.
Volume I – volume II. À Londres, de l’imprimerie de Cooper et Graham, 1796. Two volumes
in 8vo ; pp. (24), 408 ; pp. (4), 454 ; contemporary half calf over brown boards, spines with
some gilding and gilt  lettering-piece,  upper spine ends with small  repair,  sprinkled edges,
inside absolutely clean and crisp, a very good set.

          780 €

First edition in octavo. J. Herrenschwand (1728-1811) was a late physiocrat but he was not orthodox.
Schumpeter described him as an able economist. Blanqui notes “il forme la transition entre l’école de
Quesnay et celle d’Adam Smith”.  This work is divided in 3 parts. In the first part Herrenschwand
attempts to define man’s true purpose or vraie destination, as he puts it, in the universe. In the second
he describes the system of government and political economy which will help him fulfill his purpose,
and the third  part  deals  with  the  morality  and system of  education  needed to  help man find  his
destination. Menger c. 592,  Kress B 3197, Goldsmiths 16541

36. HOFFMANN, J.G.: Die Lehre vom Gelde als Anleitung zu gründlichen Urtheilen über
das  Geldwesen  mit  besonderer  Beziehung  auf  den  Preussischen  Staat.  Angebunden:  Die
Zeichen der Zeit  im Deutschen Münzwesen als  Zugabe zu der  Lehre vom Gelde.  Berlin,
Verlag der Nicolaischen Buchhandlung, 1838 und 1841.

Ein  Band  in  8vo;  XIV,  199,  (1)  Seiten;  X,  162 Seiten;  grünes  Halbleinen  der  Zeit  über
marmorierten  Deckeln,  etwas  Rückenvergoldung  und  goldgeprägter  Rückentitel,  kaum
berieben  oder  bestossen,  kleines  Buchhändleretikett  auf  Innenseite  Vorderdeckel  sowie  5
Zeilen  handschriftliche  und zeitgenössische  Anmerkungen,  Name auf  fliegendem Vorsatz,
durchgängig  leicht  gebräunt  und vereinzelt  mit  Stockflecken,  sonst  sauber,  ein sehr  gutes
Exemplar.

          180 €

Erste Ausgabe. J.G. Hoffmann (1765-1847) war Lehrer, Fabrikdirektor, Ministerialbeamter, Professor
für  Staatswissenschaften  und  Direktor  des  Statistischen  Büros  in  Berlin.  Von  seinen  zahlreichen
Schriften hat er die meisten im hohen Alter von über 70 Jahren verfasst. Im vorliegenden Werk vertritt
er u.a. die schärfere Staatsaufsicht über die Banken und er schlägt vor, von der damals herrschenden
Silber- zur Goldwährung überzugehen.  Roscher (Geschichte der National-Oekonomik,  S.  732-743)
gibt einen umfassenden Einblick in Leben und Werk dieses bedeutenden Vertreters des preußischen
Beamtentums. Humpert 11333+11344, Menger 198



37.   HUTCHESON,  Archibald:  An abstract  of  all  the  publick  debts  remaining  due  at
Michaelmas, 1722. And an estimate of the annual sinking fund towards the discharge of the
same; made from the accounts thereof delivered into Parliament. And also a computation in
what time the said publick debts may be discharged by the said sinking fund. With a method
proposed for the more clear stating of the said publick debts and sinking fund in the accounts
hereafter to be delivered to Parliament. And a proposal for putting an end to all particular
appropriations,  and turning the  whole revenue into  one general  fund.  And likewise some
remarks and hints….London: printed; and sold by T. Payne, near Stationers Hall, 1723. One
pamphlet in folio; pp. 27, (1); contemporary marbled wrappers, spine skillfully repaired, two
woodcut headpieces, one initial and one large printers device at the end, clean and crisp, a
very good copy.           sold

First edition. Archibald Hutcheson (1659-1740) was a Member of Parliament for Hastings at the time
of the South Sea Bubble (1720). He had a high-profile political role during that period.  His pamphlets
on economic matters concern the South Sea episode and especially the National debt. In this paper he
analyses the financial situation and makes a number of proposals to his fellow members of the House
of Commons. Kress 3510, Hanson 3226, Sperling 442

38.  JANSSEN,  Hauke:  Nationalökonomie  und  Nationalsozialismus.  Die  deutsche
Volkswirtschaftslehre in den dreißiger Jahren. Marburg, Metropolis-Verlag, 1998.
Ein Band in 8vo; (6), (7)-662 Seiten; bedruckter Softcover-Band, minimal berieben, innen
sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar. 70 €

Erste  Auflage.  Dissertation  des  Verfassers,  die  in  der  Reihe  Beiträge  zur  Geschichte  der
deutschsprachigen Ökonomie veröffentlicht wurde und inzwischen drei Auflagen erlebt hat. Janssens
umfangreiche Schrift gilt als Standardwerk zu dem Thema. Das Buch beginnt mit einer Schilderung
der  deutschen  Volkswirtschaftslehre  in  den  zwanziger  Jahren.  Danach  behandelt  Janssen  die
Gleichschaltung der  Ökonomie  im  Jahre  1933  und  den  nachfolgenden  Versuch,  eine  dem
Nationalsozialismus genehme Wirtschaftslehre zu schaffen. Es ist eine Geschichte voll mit braunen
Überzeugungstätern und Karrieristen, ein paar Altmeistern, die sich anbiederten, aber zurückgewiesen
wurden, vielen Opportunisten, ebenso vielen Schweigsamen und ein paar Aufrechten. 
Heraus kam eine Lehre, die historisches, romantisches und nationalsozialistisches Denken mit etwas
Keynesianismus und planwirtschaftlichem Denken verband.  1945 war der Spuk vorbei. (Rezension
FAZ)

    

39. JUGLAR, Clément: Des crises commerciales et de leur retour périodique en France, en
Angleterre et aux États-Unis. Paris, Guillaumin & Cie, 1889. Deuxième édition.



One large volume in 4to ; pp. XX, 560, folding tables ; recent binding in half morocco over
marbled boards with corners strengthened, gilt lettering to spine, original printed wrappers
bound in with some restorations, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.

          480 €

Rare second and much enlarged  edition.  First  published in  1862.   With his  book Juglar  laid  the
foundations of modern business cycle analysis.  For Schumpeter the author “must be ranked, as to
talent and command of scientific method, among the greatest economists of all time”. Sraffa 2822

   
40.  LA MAILLARDIÈRE, Ch.-Fr.-Lefèvre  de:  Traité  d’économie  politique  embrassant
toutes ses branches…Suite annoncée du « Produit et droit des communes et autres biens », ou
dernière partie du « Traité dédié à la monarchie française, et présenté au roi en 1782 ». N.pl.
(Paris),  n.n.,  1783.  One volume in  8vo,  pp.  (4),  531-780;  original  grey  interim wrappers
protected by a new cardboard envelope with spine in half calf and gilt lettering and preserved
in a new cardboard slip case, uncut and unopened, inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.

         
          480 €

Scarce  first  edition  of  the  second  part  of  Maillardière’s  treatise  on  political  economy.  He  was
Gouverneur  de  Picardie  and a  member  of  several  academies,  and  he  considered  agriculture  and
population as the most important factors of economic wealth. INED 2528

41. LANGHOLM, Odd : Economics in the medieval schools. Leiden, New York, Köln, E.J.
Brill, 1992. One volume in large 8vo; pp. VIII, (2), 633, (3); original publisher’s green cloth,
fine, gilt lettering to spine and front cover, dust jacket in perfect condition, inside clean and
crisp, a fine copy.

          180 €

First  edition.  From the  early  thirteenth  century,  social  change  and the  emergency of  commercial
economy caused theologians of the main scholastic tradition associated with the University of Paris to
devote a small but significant part of their attention to economic problems. Their primary purpose was
to guide conduct,  but  a concern with economic ethics acted as a stimulant to the development of
predictive theory as  well.  This  book is  a  comprehensive survey of  the  tradition of  the  economic
thought until its decline in the mid-fourteenth century. (from dust jacket)



   
42. LARUE, Jean: Bibliothèque des jeunes négociants, tome premier, ou L‘Arithmétique à
leur usage, contenant le commerce des matières d’argent, avec…Tome second, ou méthode
nouvelle  pour  apprendre  et  pour  enseigner…à  tenir  en  Parties-Doubles  les  livres  des
Marchands et des Banquiers. À Lyon, chez Jean-Baptiste Reguilliat, 1758.

Two volumes in 4to; pp. (16), 612, (8); pp. (16), 22 introduction,  240 journal,  56 double
pages Livre des factures, (2), 6 double pages Bilan de Paques, (2), 2 double pages Livre de
caisse, (1),  3 Repertoire du Grand-Livre, (1) title: Grand-Livre cotté A. et contremarque, 60
double pages Grand-Livre, (3), (8)  Journal cotté B. et contremarque, (1) title: Grand-Livre
cotté B. et contremarque, 11 double pages Grand-Livre, (2), 5 double pages Livre de Factures,
(1) Repertoire,  (14) Table,  (1) Sommaire,  (1) Approbation et  Privilège;  contemporary full
speckled calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments, two contrasting gilt lettering-
pieces, red edges, decorative endpapers,  12 leaves of volume I with signs of humidity in
lower inner margin, some mild age toning in places, else clean and crisp, a very good and
very attractive set.

       1.500 €

Second  edition  of  the  first  volume  and  first  edition  of  the  second  volume.  Important  work  on
commerce,  banking,  commercial  arithmetic  and  bookkeeping  written  by  the  Lyon  merchant  Jean
Larue.  Rare  with  the  second  volume.  Kress  5719,  Higgs  1970  (1759  ed.),  Hausdorfer  p.  141,
Reymondin p. 74

43. LAUNHARDT, Wilhelm: Theorie des Trassirens. Heft I: Die kommerzielle Trassirung.
Heft II: Die technische Trassirung der Eisenbahnen. Hannover, Schmorl & von Seefeld, 1887-
1888.  Angebunden:  Die  Steigungsverhältnisse  der  Strassen.  Separat-Abdruck  aus  der
Zeitschrift  des  Architekten-  und  Ingenieur-Vereins  zu  Hannover,  Jahrgang  1880,  Heft  3.
Hannover, Schmorl & von Seefeld, 1880. Ein Band in 8vo; (4), 112 S.; VIII, (2), 259, (1) S.;
49, (1) Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit  über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, Ecken und
Kanten leicht berieben, etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, dekorative
Vorsätze,  Name auf  Titel  von Heft  I,  marmorierter  Schnitt,  innen leichte  Tönung zu den
Rändern hin, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

          380 €

Heft   1  in  zweiter,  übrige  Texte  in  erster  Auflage.  Wilhelm  Launhardt  (1832-1918)  studierte
Ingenieurwissenschaften und war danach lange im Bau- und Eisenbahnwesen tätig. 1869 wurde er
Professor  für  Straßen-,  Eisenbahn-  und  Brückenbau  in  Hannover.  Im  Verlauf  seiner
wissenschaftlichen Tätigkeit wandte er sich auch volkswirtschaftlichen und geldtheoretischen Fragen
zu. 



Sein  bekanntestes  Werk  auf  diesem  Gebiet  ist  die  Mathematische  Begründung  der
Volkswirtschaftslehre, 1885. Für ihn konnte die Volkswirtschaftslehre ohne die Mathematik nicht zu
einer vollgültigen Wissenschaft werden. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 265-266.

44. LIPPMAN, Walter: An inquiry into the principles of The Good Society. Boston, Little,
Brown and Company, 1937. Ein Band in 8vo; XXX, 402 Seiten; originaler Verlagseinband in
schwarzem Leinen, sauber, Titelaufdruck in Gold auf Vorderdeckel und Rücken, Rücken an
Kopf und Fuß leicht  bestoßen,  Vorsätze  etwas  gebräunt,  6  Seiten  mit  Markierungen  und
kleinen Anmerkungen im äußeren Rand, sonst sauber und frisch,  ein gutes bis  sehr gutes
Exemplar.

          190 €

Erste  Ausgabe.  Der  Journalist  und  Publizist  Walter  Lippman  (1889-1974)  war  ein  einflußreicher
Kommentator  der  amerikanischen  Politik.  Sein  Werk  The  Good  Society  gilt  als  publizistische
Pionierleistung  für  die  Kritik  an  kollektivistischen  Vorstellungen  und  für  die  Wiederentdeckung
liberaler Ordnungsprinzipien. 1938 trafen sich 25 Ökonomen, um mit Lippman über eine Revision und
Neuformulierung  des  Liberalismus  nachzudenken.  Dieses  Colloque  Walter  Lippman  bildete  den
Ausgangspunkt für die 1947 gegründete Mont Pelerin Society. FAZ-Buch: Die Idee der Freiheit, S.
128-129.

45. LÜNIG, Johann Christian:  Labyrinth der Staats- und gelehrten Beredsamkeit, worinn
viel  wohlgesetzte,  auch  die  neuesten  Reden  zu  befinden,  welche  an  unterschiedenen
Europäischen Höfen, und sonsten,  in  Freud und Leid gehalten  worden. Leipzig,  Friedrich
Lanckischens Erben,  1731. Ein Band in kl.  8vo;  pp.  (24),  700, (24);  Pergament  der  Zeit,
wenig  angeschmutzt,  handschriftlicher  Rückentitel,  blauer  Schnitt,  durchgehend  leicht  bis
mäßig gebräunt, sonst sauber, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

          180 €

Spätere  Ausgabe der  erstmals  1725 erschienenen Sammlung von Reden.  Es  ist  ein  Lehrbuch der
barocken  Reden,  das  mehrfach  aufgelegt  und  erweitert  wurde.  Lünig  (1662-1740)  war  Jurist,
Historiker, Publizist und Stadtschreiber von Leipzig.

46.  LUTZ,  Friedrich,  A.:  Politische  Überzeugungen  und  nationalökonomische  Theorie.
Zürcher Vorträge. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr, 1971. Ein Band in 8vo; (8), 120 Seiten; originaler
Verlagseinband  in  grünem  Leinen  mit  Schutzumschlag,  sauber,  Foto  von  F.A.  Lutz  auf
Innenseite des Vorderdeckels und  handschriftliche Widmung des Autors auf fliegendem
Vorsatz, innen sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar.

40€

Erste Ausgabe. Professor Lutz (1901-1975) lehrte bis 1938 in Freiburg, danach bis 1953 in Princeton
und anschließend bis zu seiner Pensionierung in Zürich. Er gehörte zur sogenannten Freiburger oder
neoliberalen Schule. Dieser Band enthält Vorträge, die für ein breites Publikum bestimmt waren. Am
Ende des Bandes befindet sich eine Bibliographie der Veröffentlichungen des Verfassers. FAZ-Buch:
Die Idee der Freiheit, S. 134-135; Die Hochschullehrer der Wirtschaftswissenschaften, S. 443.



   

47. MCFARLAN, John: Untersuchungen über die Armuth, die Ursachen derselben und die
Mittel  ihr abzuhelfen.  Aus dem Englischen übersetzt  und mit Anmerkungen und Zusätzen
begleitet von Christian Garve. Leipzig, bey Weidmanns Erben und Reich, 1785. Zwei Teile in
einem Band in 8vo; pp. (12), 396, XXVI, 214; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln
mit Lederecken, Rücken auf 5 Bünden mit Goldprägung und kontrastierendem goldgeprägtem
Rückenschild, minimal berieben oder bestoßen, zeitgenössischer Namenszug auf Titel, erste
und letzte Blätter etwas gebräunt, innen nur im Satzspiegel leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber und
frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.                                                                                           460 €

Erste  deutsche  Übersetzung  mit  den  ausführlichen  Anmerkungen  Garve’s  im  zweiten  Teil.  John
Macfarlan (1767-1846) war ein Mann der Praxis. Die englische Erstausgabe hat den Titel  Inquiries
concerning the poor. Kress B 900

48.  MACHLUP,  Fritz:  The  political  economy  of  monopoly.  Business,  Labour  and
Government  Policies.  Baltimore,  The John Hopkins Press,  1952. One volume in 8vo;  pp.
XVI, 544; original publisher’s brown cloth, gilt title on spine and front cover, top edge blue,
inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.   60 €

First edition. Fritz Machlup (1902-1983), of Austro-Hungarian origin, studied economics in Vienna
and emigrated in 1935 to the US. He was a professor of economics on several American universities.
The political economy of monopoly is one of his major works.

49.  MACHLUP,  Fritz:  The  economics  of  sellers’  competition.  Baltimore,  The  Johns
Hopkins Press, 1952. One volume in 8vo; pp. XX, 582; original publisher’s brown cloth, gilt
title to spine and front cover, top edge blue, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.          60 €

First  edition.  Machlup  considers  this  book  as  a  companion  volume  to  The  political  economy  of
monopoly. It is confined to the economic theory of competition in selling, and it is strongly influenced
by the writings of Joan Robinson, Edward H. Chamberlin, and Frank H. Knight.

50. MACHLUP, Fritz: Essays on economic semantics. Englewood Cliffs, Prentice-Hall Inc.,
1963. One volume in 8vo; pp. XXXII, 304; original publisher’s cloth, clean and only very
little rubbed, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy. 70 €



First edition. This collection of Essays on economic semantics has been assembled in honor of Fritz
Machlup on the occasion of his 60th birthday. The essays reprinted here are not a representative cross-
section of Professor Machlup’s work, which, as can be seen from the bibliography included in this
volume, ranges widely over economics and the social sciences generally. Rather, they are intended as
a  tribute  to  his  virtuosity  as  a  teacher.  By  forcing  ambiguities,  sloppy  reasoning,  and  implicit
theorizing out into the open, Professor Machlup has alerted his own students and the profession at
large to the tyranny of words. (from preface)

51.  MACHLUP, Fritz:  Education and economic growth. Lincoln, University of Nebraska
Press, 1970. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (3), 106; original publisher’s cloth, no rubbing or
bumping, black lettering to spine, dust jacket in perfect condition now protested under Mylar,
inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.

          100 €

First edition, first printing. In this essay growing out of a lecture presented as a special centennial year
event at the University of Nebraska, a distinguished economist examines the state of information and
theory on the economics of education, and especially on the relation between education and economic
growth. (from dust jacket)

     

52. MALTHUS, T.R.: Versuch über die Bedingung und die Folgen der Volksvermehrung.
Aus dem Englischen von Dr. F.H. Hegewisch. Erster Theil – zweiter Theil, Altona, bei J.F.
Hammerrich,  1807.  Zwei  Bände  in  8vo;  XVI,  308  S.,  VIII,  358,  (2)  S.;  neuere  grüne
Pappbände  im  Stile  der  Zeit,  Rückenvergoldung  und  jeweils  zwei  kontrastierende
goldgeprägte  Rückenschilder,  nicht  berieben oder  bestossen,  roter  Schnitt,  Vorsätze  etwas
gebräunt  und  mit  einer  gestempelten  Nummer,  Titel  mit  altem  Stempel  KOEN.  FR.
STATISTISCHES BUREAU, sonst sauber und frisch, dekorative Exemplare.      

       1.500 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe, in England erstmals 1798 erschienen. Dies ist Malthus‘ erstes und zugleich
bedeutendstes  Werk,  das  großen  Einfluss  auf  Politik  und  Gesellschaftswissenschaften  ausübte.
Menger Sp, 484, Kress B 5222, Braeuer S. 112, Sauer 5/1968: 1702, Humpert 13008



 
53. MALTHUS, Thomas Robert: Essai sur le principe de population, ou exposé des effets
passés et présens…Traduit de l’Anglois. A Paris, chez J.J. Paschoud, Libraire…, à Genève
chez le même libraire, 1809. Three volumes in 8vo ; pp. XXIII, (1), 424 ; (6) table, errata and
advertisement; pp. (4), 395, (1) errata, (2) table, (2) blank; (4), 389, (1) errata, (2) table, (2)
blank;  bound  in  contemporary  half  calf  over  nicely  decorated  boards,  spines  with  blind
stamped decorations and some gilding, title and volume numbers in gilt to spine, marbled
edges and marbled endpapers, small ex libris to front cover verso, small private ownership
stamp  on  title  pages,  minimal  rubbing  and  bumping,  clean  and  crisp,  a  very  good  and
attractive set.

       1.300 €

First French edition of one of the most influential works in the history of economic thought. Malthus
was not the only one to write about population growth, but he was the first who systematically and
drastically analyzed the risks and necessary measures.  He laid down the principle that  population
increases in geometrical ratio, but that subsistence increases only in arithmetical ratio. He argued that
a stage would be reached where increases of population must be limited, and advocated checks on
population  increase  in  order  to  reduce  poverty  and misery.  Kress  B  5591,  Sauer  5/1968:  1705,
Coquelin & Guillaumin p. 128. 

                

54. (MARCET, Jane H.): Conversations on political economy; in which the elements of that
science are familiarly explained. London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1816.



One volume in small 8vo; pp. XII, 464, (2); recently bound to style in half calf over marbled
boards with corners strengthened, first leaves a bid soiled or foxed, front fly leaf with a few
pencil annotations, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.

          780 €

Rare  first  edition  of  Marcet’s  popular  work  on  economics.  Jane  Marcet  (1769-1858)  was  much
concerned with the condition of the people, particularly the well-being of the labouring classes. She
became convinced that  what  was needed was a  wider  understanding of  the  principles  of political
economy. In 1816 she prepared this elementary book. Even though she stated in the preface that it was
intended for  young persons,  the  book was  read  by  many,  many adults.  It  covers  capital,  wages,
population,  rent,  interest,  value,  price,  money  and  foreign  trade.  The  reader  was  exposed  to  the
economic issues of the day without the necessity of reading the work of a writer such as Adam Smith.
(a bibliographical dictionary of women economists, p. 282). Kress B 6743, Hollander 2669

Das Kreditwesen im 17. Jahrhundert

55. MEVIUS, David: Commentarius, von wucherlichen Contracten. Anitzo wieder zum Druck
befördert  /  wie  auch  mit  einem  nützlichen  und  hochnöhtigen  Indice  verbessert.  Stade,  in
Verlegung Ernst Gohlen, im Jahr 1673. Teil I: 128 S. und 8 Bll. Register; Teil II: 270 S. und 16
Bll. Register, Titel in rot und schwarz. Vorgebunden:
RICHTER, Christoph Philip: Tractatus de jure et privilegiis creditorum…Editio tertia. Jena,
Mattheus  Birckner,  Anno 1668. 1  Blatt  gestochenes  Frontispiz  mit  4  Abbildungen,  1 Blatt
Titel, 4 Bll. Widmung, 569, (1) Seiten, 28 Bll. Register. Text  teils Lateinisch teils Deutsch.
Ein dicker Band in 8vo; Pergament der Zeit,  etwas fleckig bzw. angeschmutzt,  Rücken mit
teilweise verblasstem handschriftlichem Rückentitel und Spur eines abgelösten Papieretiketts,
wenig  berieben  oder  bestossen,  Titel  des  zuerst  eingebundenen  Werkes  mit  kleinem
Namenszug von alter Hand, keine Bibliotheksstempel, durchgehend im Satz leicht bis mäßig
gebräunt, sonst sauber, ein gutes Exemplar.

800 €

Zweite bzw. dritte Auflage von zwei seltenen Werken, die das gesamte Kreditwesen der damaligen Zeit
bis hin zum Prozeßablauf beschreiben. Mevius (1609-70) war einer der bedeutendsten Juristen seiner
Zeit. Nicht bei Humpert, Kress, Goldsmiths.



56.  (MIRABEAU, Victor Riquetti,  Marquis  de):  Mémoire concernant  l’utilité  des  états
provinciaux, relativement à l’autorité royale,  aux finances,  au bonheur & à l’avantage des
peuples. À Rome, apud Laurentem Carabioni, 1750. One small volume in 12mo ; pp. (2), 44;
modern marbled boards, spine with title in gilt, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.

          800 €

This is the rare first edition of Mirabeau’s first publication. It was published again in 1755 under the
title Mémoire sur les états provinciaux and in 1758 in an enlarged version in 4to and 12mo, and it was
introduced into L’ami des hommes as Précis de l’organisation, ou mémoire sur les états provinciaux.
V.R. Marquis de Mirabeau (1715-88) became a disciple of François Quesnay and one of the principal
figures of the physiocratic school. He was often called L’ami des hommes. INED 3203,
Humpert 13025, Cioranescu 45623

57. MISES, Ludwig von: Omnipotent Government. The rise of the total state and total war.
New Haven, The Yale University Press,  1944. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (1),  291, (1);
original publisher’s grey cloth, extremities rubbed and bumped, black lettering to spine, dust
jacket frayed at extremities with  pieces missing at spine, private ownership label to front free
endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a good+ copy.

          160 €

First  edition,  first  printing.  In  the  age  of  rising  totalitarianism  and  bureaucratic  management  of
economic  affairs  Ludwig von Mises  has  been  one  of  the  important  champions  of  freedom,  both
political and economic. In this book Professor von Mises provides an economic explanation of the
international conflicts which caused both World Wars. (from dust jacket)

58.  MISES,  Ludwig  von:  Human  Action.  A  treatise  on  economics.  New  Haven,  Yale
University Press, 1949. One large volume in 8vo; pp. XV, (1), 889, (1); original publisher’s
grey cloth, spine with black lettering slightly bumped and sunned, handwritten ownership and
date  by  Lionel  Robbins,  inside  clean  and  crisp,  a  very  good+  copy  with  important
provenance.

       1.900 €

First edition, first  printing. This is the single most important work of the founder of the Austrian
School and the mentor of Friedrich August von Hayek. It is based on his Nationalökonomie published
1940 in Geneva, Switzerland.



59. (MONDENARD, J. Saint-Sardos de Montaigu de):  Considérations sur l’organisation
sociale, appliquée à l’état civil, politique et militaire de la France et de l’Angleterre ; à leurs
mœurs, leur agriculture, leur commerce et leurs finances, à l’époque de la paix d’Amiens.
Paris, chez Migneret, 1802. Three volumes in 8vo ; X (misnumbered XII), 349, (1) pp. ; (4),
322, (2) pp.; (4), 335, (1) pp.; contemporary calf, spines gilt with gilt lettering-pieces renewed
to style, covers light-shaded or stained in places, spine of vol.I re-backed using the original
spine  strip,  marbled  endpapers,  contemporary  handwritten  library  numbers  on  front  free
endpapers,  first  and last  leaves browned or foxed in places,  else only minor browning or
foxing.          

          480 €

First edition. The main work of Mondenard which he published anonymously after returning from
England, where he had lived as a refugee during the revolution. The first volume deals with political
science;  volume  2  with  population,  economics,  the  colonies,  slavery,  agriculture  and  commerce;
volume 3 with finance, mendacity and prisons. The work was published on the occasion of the peace
of Amiens with the objective of establishing a rapprochement between France and England.  INED
3230bis, Kress B 4568, Masui pp. 446/447

60. MORGENSTERN, Oskar (ed.):  Economic activity analysis.  New York and London,
John Wiley & Sons, Chapman & Hall, Ltd., 1954. One volume in 8vo; pp. (4), XVIII, 554;
original red publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, slightly bumped at extremities, inside
clean and crisp, a very good copy.

       120 €
           

First edition. The studies collected in this volume have been made by the Economics Research Project,
Princeton University. The writings fall into the newly developed field of economic activity analysis
and linear programming. Most papers are concerned with different types of input-output analysis. 
Contributors are J. B. Balderston, Ch. Bernstein, R. Bott, O. Eckstein, J.P. Mayberry, Karl Menger,
C.P. Modlin, Oskar Morgenstern, G. Rosenbluth, Th.M. Whitin, Y.K. Wong, M.A. Woodbury.



61.  MÜLLER-ARMACK,  Alfred:  Wirtschaftslenkung  und  Marktwirtschaft.  Hamburg,
Verlag  für  Wirtschaft  und  Sozialpolitik,  1947.  Ein  Band  in  8vo;  144  Seiten;  bedruckte
Originalbroschur,  sauber,  nur  gering  berieben,  innen  papierbedingt  durchgängig  leicht  bis
mäßig gebräunt (age-toned), sonst sauber, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

          400 €

Erste Ausgabe, selten. Dieses Buch ist eine Ad-hoc-Schrift in die Nachkriegszeit hinein, die durch die
Diskussion über eine lenkungswirtschaftliche Wirtschaftsordnung geprägt war. Zugleich kennzeichnet
es die Hinwendung Müller-Armacks zur aktiven Gestaltung der Wirtschaftspolitik…Über 30 Jahre
prägte das Werk nicht nur die Publikationen Müller-Armacks, der seine Gedanken von 1947 wieder
und  wieder  ausgestaltete  und  nach  der  jeweiligen  politischen  Lage  aktualisierte.  Lexikon
ökonomischer Werke, S. 344-345

62.  MYRDAL, Gunnar: Monetary Equilibrium. London, Edinburgh ans Glasgow, William
Hodge & Company, 1939. One volume in 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 214; original publisher’s green
cloth, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket frayed at spine ends now protected under Mylar, name
on front free endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.

90 €

First edition. In this work Professor Myrdal confines himself in the main to a study of the concept and
implications of Monetary Equilibrium. The concept is fundamental to Wicksell’s theory and, despite
its various disguises, to all the later variations on the Wicksellian theme. The author, however, has felt
free  to  deal  with  some  related  monetary  problems  which  seemed  important  at  the  time  of  the
compilation of his work. The original essay appeared in Swedish in the Economisk Tidskrift, and was a
condensation  of  a  series  of  lectures  on  Wicksell’s  monetary  theory.  A  German  translation  was
included in the Beiträge zur Geldtheorie, a collection of essays edited by professor F.A. Hayek. (from
dust jacket)

63.   MURHARD,  Karl :  Theorie  und  Politik  der  Besteuerung.  Ein  Handbuch  für
Staatsgelehrte,  Volks=Vertreter  und  Geschäftsmänner.  Göttingen,  in  der  Dieterichschen
Buchhandlung,  1834.  Ein  Band  in  8vo;  XX,  683,  (1)  Seiten;  Halbleder  der  Zeit  über
marmorierten  Deckeln,  etwas  Rückenvergoldung  und  goldgeprägter  Rückentitel,  gering
berieben, Exlibris auf Deckelinnenseite, Vorsatzblatt mit restauriertem Eckausriss, erste und
letzte Blätter gebräunt, sonst durchgehend schwach gebräunt, gutes Exemplar.

          280 €



Erste Ausgabe. Murhard war nationalökonomischer Schriftsteller, und dies ist sein wichtigstes Werk,
das  für  die  damalige Zeit  von nicht  geringer  Bedeutung war.  Es  behandelt  in  3 Abteilungen die
Besteuerung im allgemeinen, ihre Arten und die verschiedenen staatlichen Systeme.  Sauer 5/1968:
1721; Humpert 12081, Stammhammer Finanzen  S. 295; Menger Sp. 87.

64. NEBENIUS, C.F.:  Karl Friedrich von Baden. Aus dem Nachlaß herausgegeben von Fr.
von Weech. Karlsruhe, Chr. Fr. Müller’sche Hofbuchhandlung, 1868. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV,
294 Seiten; originaler Leineneinband, Rücken mit goldgeprägtem Titel und markgräflichen
Initialen,  Deckel  mit  goldgeprägten  Zierlinien  und  Initialen,  Vorderdeckel  mit  kleinen
unaufdringlichen  Stockflecken,  nicht  berieben  oder  bestossen,  gesprenkelter  Schnitt,
Titelrückseite mit privatem Stempel, Blätter vom Rand ausgehend schwach gebräunt, sonst
sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

90 €

Erste Ausgabe. Nebenius (1784-1857) war einer der herausragenden Beamten Badens, u.a. Minister
des Inneren,  ein früher Befürworter  des Eisenbahnbaues und ein Anhänger der Lehren von Adam
Smith. Er war ein großer Verehrer des bedeutenden und fortschrittlichen Regenten Karl Friedrich von
Baden (1727-1811) und beschreibt in diesem Werk dessen Lebensleistung.

65. NELL-BREUNING, Oswald von: Grundzüge der Börsenmoral. Freiburg, Herder &Co.
GmbH.,  1928. Ein Band in 8vo;  XX, 225, (3) Seiten;  originaler  Leineneinband,  Titel  auf
Vorderdeckel und Rücken gedruckt, sauber, minimal bestossen, innen leichte Brauntönung
von den Rändern her, sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

          120 €

Erste  Ausgabe.  Nell-Breuning  (1890-1991)  war  ab  1928  Professor  für  Moraltheologie  und
Gesellschaftswissenschaften an der Phil.-Theol. Hochschule Sankt Georgen in Frankfurt. Er gilt als
herausragender Vertreter der katholischen Soziallehre. Für ihn sollte es keinen Widerspruch zwischen
dem  wirtschaftlich  Vernünftigen  und  dem  moralisch  Gebotenen  geben.  Die  gesellschaftliche
Rahmenordnung  sollte  dies  sicherstellen.  Entsprechend  ist  Börsenspekulation  nicht  verwerflich,
solange sie volkswirtschaftlichen Nutzen stiftet, in den sie z.B. Preisrisiken entschärft. Die aktuelle
Realität an den Finanzmärkten ist allerdings meilenweit von den Forderungen Nell-Breunings entfernt.
(Die Hochschullehrer der Wirtschaftswissenschaften, S. 515/516

66. POPPER, Karl: The poverty of historicism. London, Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1957. One
volume in 8vo; pp. XIV, 166; original publisher’s cloth , slightly soiled and a bit bumped at corners ,
dust jacket foxed, sunned at spine and rubbed at extremities, small bookseller label at bottom of front
pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy with a good (not price clipped) dust jacket.

90 €

First edition. The Poverty of Historicism is a devastating criticism of the belief in laws of history, or
laws of social development, or laws of progress. But besides of exposing pernicious and influential
doctrines, and the dangerous ideologies erected on them, the book also contains a systematic account
of what the character and methods of the social sciences ought to be,…(from dust jacket)



    
67.  QUESNAY,  François:  Essai  physique  sur  l’oeconomie  animale.  Seconde  édition
augmentée de deux volumes, & de tables fort amples.  Paris, chez Guillaume Cavelier, Père,
1747. Three volumes in 12mo ; frontispiece, (6), VII-CXII, (12), 612 pp. ; (4), 662, 23, (1)
pp. ; (4), 768 pp. ; contemporary marbled calf, raised bands, spines gilt in compartments and
with two gilt lettering-pieces, small restorations to spine ends, marbled endpapers, red edges,
first and last leaves browned, stamp Institut Catholique de Paris on title verso and last page,
only occasional very light foxing or age-toning, a very good set.

       1.180 €

Second, greatly enlarged edition. The present work has a much broader view than his other medical
works and it lays the philosophical foundations of his economic doctrine. It is Quesnay’s first major
work.  Quesnay et la Physiocratie I,  pp.  207 and 305.  For the first  edition see Kress S 3524,
Goldsmiths 7346, Cioranescu 51740

      

68. RÉAL de CURBAN, (Gaspard de): Die Staatskunst ; Oder : vollständige und gründliche
Anleitung zu Bildung kluger Regenten, geschickter Staatsmänner und rechtschaffener Bürger.
Aus dem Französischen. Übersetzt von Johann Philipp Schulin. Frankfurt und Leipzig, auf
Kosten der Göbhardtischen Buchhandlung, 1762-1767. Sechs Bände in 8vo; ein gestochenes
Porträt von G.P. Nusbiegel nach I. Ranc., 31 Bll., 576, 4 Bll.; 16 Bll., 839, (1) S.; 16 Bll., 448
S.; XLVI, 1002, (8) S.; 24 Bll., 1076,  18 Bll.; L, 862 S.; gut erhaltene braune Pappbände de
Zeit,  etwas  Rückenvergoldung  und  jeweils  zwei  kontrastierende  goldgeprägte
Rückenschilder, roter Schnitt, nur in einem der 6 Bände etwas Bräunung, sonst sehr sauber
und frisch, eine sehr gute Reihe.

       2.300 €



Seltene erste deutsche Ausgabe des berühmten Werkes  La Science du Gouvernement  von Réal de
Curban  (1682-1752),  das  erstmals  1762-64  erschien.  Es  gilt  als  die  erste  wissenschaftliche
Enzyklopädie  der  Staatswissenschaften.  Das Werk gliedert  sich in  sieben Teile:  1.  Einleitung zur
Staatswissenschaft,  2.  Abhandlung  des  Naturrechts,  3.  Abhandlung  des  öffentlichen  Rechts,  4.
Abhandlung des Kirchenrechts, 5. Abhandlung des Völkerrechts, 6. Abhandlung der Staatsklugheit, 7.
Prüfung der vornehmsten politischen Schriften.  Sauer 5/1968: 1515, Menger Sp. 634 (franz. EA),
INED 3752 (franz. EA), Higgs 2571 (franz.EA)

69. RÖSSIG, Carl Gottlob: Die Geschichte der Oekonomie der vorzüglichsten Länder und
Völker, der älteren, mittleren und neueren Zeiten, in einem kurzen Entwurfe. Leipzig, bey
Adam Friedrich Böhme, 1798. Ein Band in 8vo; XVI, 399, (1) Seiten. Halbleder der Zeit über
marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, etwas berieben und bestossen, Rückenvergoldung und
Goldprägung des Rückenschildes verblasst, innen durchgängig leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber,
ein gutes Exemplar.

          250 €

Erste Ausgabe. Carl Gottlob Rössig (1752-1805) war Professor für Natur- und Völkerrecht. Er liefert
mit  diesem  Werk  eine  kurz  gefasste  Wirtschaftsgeschichte  europäischer  und  außer-europäischer
Länder. Dabei nennt er eine große Zahl bibliographischer Referenzen und bezieht sich auch auf sein
früheres Werk Versuch einer pragmatischen Geschichte der Oekonomie-Polizey…1781-82. Humpert
609, Sauer 5/1968: 1281, Roscher S. 591, Schumpeter p. 159

70. ROTHBARD, Murray N.:  Egalitarianism as a revolt against nature and other essays.
Washington D.C., Libertarian Review Press, 1974. One volume in 8vo; pp. XII, 151, (1);
original stiff printed wrappers, clean, very little bumped, inside clean and crisp, a very good+
copy.

50 €

First edition, first printing. “It is our purpose, in publishing this little book of some of Rothbard’s
greatest essays so closely on the heels of the publication of For A New Liberty, to pick up where that
book left off. Thus here is Murray N. Rothbard, system-builder. To students of anarchist thought there
is something else present here: the first anarchist social philosopher who not only is on the level of
Marx in terms of scope and originality, but who is a libertarian as well. For Murray N. Rothbard was
one of the first truly free-market anarchists, and the only one so far to put forward an original system
of ideology.” R.A. Childs in his foreword

71. RUSKIN, John:  Diesem Letzten.  Vier Abhandlungen über  die ersten Grundsätze der
Volkswirtschaft.  Leipzig,  verlegt  bei  Eugen Diederichs,  1902. Erschienen als  5.  Band der
deutschen Ruskin-Ausgabe. Kl. 8vo; 196, (2) Seiten; originaler roter Jugendstil-Pappband,
Rücken  etwas  aufgehellt,  leicht  berieben  und  bestossen,  Rücken  und  Deckel  mit
Jugendstilmotiven,  passend gestaltete  Vorsätze,  Exlibris  auf  Innenseite  Vorderdeckel,  alle
Seiten im oberen Rand mit floraler Jugendstilverzierung, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes
Exemplar.          

90 €
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals 1862 unter dem Titel Unto this last in Buchform erschienen.
John Ruskin (1819-1900) war britischer Schriftsteller,  Maler,  Kunsthistoriker und Sozialphilosoph.
Nach  erfolgreichen Jahren  als  Schriftsteller  und Kunsthistoriker  wurde  er  ab  1860 zu  einem der
entschiedensten Gegner des industriellen Kapitalismus in England. In mehreren Aufsätzen geißelte er
die  Viktorianische  Gesellschaft  im allgemeinen  und  die  politische  Ökonomie  im besonderen,  die
unmoralischen Zustände in der Wirtschaft bedenkenlos zuzulassen. 



Sein Freund Thomas Carlyle schrieb ihm begeistert: „Ich las Ihre Artikel mit Wollust, mit Jauchzen
und oftmals mit hellem Gelächter und Bravissimo-Rufen! Ein solches Ding plötzlich an einem Tag in
eine halbe Million vernagelter britischer Hirnkasten geschleudert, wird viel Gutes tun.“

72. SAMUELSON, Paul Anthony: Volkswirtschaftslehre. Eine einführende Analyse. Köln,
Bund-Verlag GmbH., 1952. Ein Band in gr. 8vo; XV, (1), 712 Seiten; blauer Originaleinband
in Leinen, Rücken und Vorderdeckel mit Goldprägung, Einband stellenweise etwas berieben,
Vorsätze leicht stockfleckig, Schnitt leicht angeschmutzt, einige Seiten mit unaufdringlichen
Unterstreichungen, sonst sauber und frisch, guter Zustand.

90 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Das Werk erschien unter dem Titel Economics erstmals 1948 bei McCraw-
Hill in New York. Es wurde in den USA schnell zum am weitesten verbreiteten Lehrbuch und wurde
in alle wichtigen Sprachen übersetzt. Kein volkswirtschaftliches Lehrbuch hat eine solch weltweite
Verbreitung  und  so  hohe  Auflagen  erfahren.  1970  erhielt  Samuelson  den  Nobelpreis  für
Wirtschaftswissenschaften.

73. SARAVIA DE LA CALLE: Instrucción de mercaderes. Coleccion Joyas Bibliográficas,
Madrid 1949. Reprint of the first edition Medina del Campo 1544, one of 250 copies printed
on rag paper. One volume in 4to; pp. XX, 209, (5); bound in vellum, gilt lettering-piece to
spine, boards filleted in gilt, clean, no rubbing or bumping, untrimmed, inside clean and crisp,
a fine copy.

          290 €

Saravia de la Calle (died 1544) was a member of the famous  School of Salamanca. His treatise on
commerce enjoyed considerable influence and was translated into Italian (Institutione de’ mercanti,
Venetia 1561). Grice-Hutchinson, The School of Salamanca, pp. 79 ff



       

74.  SAY,  Jean-Baptiste:  OLBIE,  ou essai  sur  les  moyens de  réformer  les  mœurs  d’une
nation.  Paris, Deterville,  Treuttel  et Würtz, an VIII (1800), pp. XI, (1), 132. Relié avant :
ROEDERER, (Pierre Louis) :  Mémoires d’économie politique, de morale et de politique.
Tome premier. Paris, de l’imprimerie du Journal de Paris, s.d. (1799), pp. (2), 76, (2). Relié à
la  fin  du volume :  DU BOIS-AYMÉ, (Jean-Marie-Joseph-Aimé) :  Examen de  quelques
questions  d’économie  politique,  et  notamment  de  l’ouvrage  de  M.  Ferrier  intitulé  Du
Gouvernement considéré dans ses rapports avec le commerce. Paris, chez Pelicier, 1823, pp.
(4),  248.  Trois  titres  en  un  volume  in-8,  basane  racinée  de  l’époque,  coiffe  supérieure
restaurée, tranches mouchetées, intérieur propre et frais, bon exemplaire.

       2.600 €

Say : Très rare édition originale. C’est un mixte d’utopie et de traité réformateur dans le mouvement
qui entraînait la société française depuis la mise en place du Consulat. On y trouvera les prémices de la
pensée économique que l’auteur devait exprimer plus tard dans ses différents traités. Kress B 4266

Roederer : Rare. Sous ce nouvel intitulé, il  s’agit de la continuation des cinq volumes du  Journal
d’économie publique, du morale et de politique,  commencé en l’an IV (1796), et  qui s’était  attiré
nombre de collaborations prestigieuses, comme celle de Talleyrand, Morellet,  Dupont de Nemours
etc..(Hatin , p. 264)

Du Bois-Aymé : Édition originale de ce véritable traité d’économie politique, que l’auteur eut le loisir
de composer après sa mise à pied (en 1823, pour son opposition à Villèle). Kress C 1052

75. SCHABACKER, R.W.: Stock market theory and practice. New York City, B.C. Forbes
Publishing Company, 1930. One volume in large 8vo; pp. folding map, XXIX, (3), 875, (3),
one  large folding  table;  original  publisher’s  blue  cloth,  very little  bumped,  gift  stamp on
endpapers,  front free endpaper with small  whole,  first  and last  pages very slightly foxed,
inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.

80 €

First  edition,  sixth  printing  September  1930  (first  printed  May  1930).  A  very  successful  and
comprehensive book of  all you ought to know  about the stock market, its theory, its principles, its
successful trading practices. Larson 1598



76. SCHELLING, Thomas C.: The strategy of conflict. Cambridge, Massachusetts, Harvard
University Press, 1960. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (3), 309, (1); original publisher’s cloth,
spine ends slightly bumped, clean, black lettering to spine, faint signs of an erased name on
front free endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.

          280 €
    

First edition. Thomas C. Schelling (1921-2016), an American economist, was awarded the 2005 Nobel
Memorial  Prize  in  Economic  Science  “for  having  enhanced  our  understanding  of  conflict  and
cooperation through game theory analysis”. The philosophy of this book is that in the strategy of
conflict there are enlightening similarities between, say, maneuvering in limited war and jockeying in
a traffic jam, between the modern balance of terror and the ancient  institution of hostages.  (from
preface)

77. SMITH, Adam: Untersuchung über die Natur und die Ursachen des Nationalreichthums.
Aus dem Englischen der vierten Ausgabe neu übersetzt (von Christian Garve). Breslau und
Leipzig, bey Wilhelm Gottlieb Korn, 1799. Drei Bände in 8vo; CLII, 460 S.; VIII, 702 S.; IV,
474 S.; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, gering berieben, etwas
Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägte Rückentitel und Bandnummern, Wappen-Exlibris auf der
Innenseite der Vorderdeckel,  keine Bibliotheksstempel,  stellenweise leichte Bräunung, sonst
innen frisch und sauber, sehr gute Exemplare.

         1.400 €

Zweite Ausgabe der zweiten deutschen Übersetzung. Die erste Übersetzung von 1776-78 war nicht
erfolgreich. Erst mit der zweiten Übersetzung begann der Siegeszug dieses wichtigen Klassikers der
wirtschaftswissenschaftlichen Literatur in Deutschland. Übersetzer war Christian Garve, Philosophie-
Professor in Leipzig und ein großer Bewunderer der schottischen Philosophen. Das Werk von Adam
Smith basiert auf dem Grundgedanken des  laissez faire  und der Existenz einer natürlichen Ordnung
und es empfiehlt, den Eigeninteressen der Individuen freien Lauf zu lassen, um so das Gemeinwohl zu
maximieren. Menger Sp. 521, Kress B 3995, Humpert 12751



78.  (SOUTH  SEA  BUBBLE),  (LAW,  John):  Het  Groote  Tafereel  der     Dwaasheid,
vertoonende  de  opkomst,  voortgang  en  ondergang  der  actie,  bubble  en  windnegotie,  in
Vrankryk, Engeland, en de Nederlanden, gepleegt in den Jaare MDCCXX…(The great mirror
of folly, showing the rise, progress and downfall of the bubble in stocks…in the year 1720).
N.n., n.pl. 1720. One volume in folio; pp. (2), 25, (1), 52, 31, 8, 9; title in red and black, 74
plates  (including  frontispiece)  most  of  which  are  double-page  or  folding,  1  plate  is  in
duplicate, verso of frontispiece repaired, a few plates frayed at fore-edge, one plate shaved at
fore-edge. Contemporary calf, raised bands, spine very skillfully re-backed using the original
spine strip, corners a bit bumped, spine gilt in compartments with gilt lettering, gilt border and
gilt panel on covers with crown and drawer-handle tool at each corner, central gilt ornament,
text  pages  with  some browning or  foxing,  plates  with  light  browning or  foxing  in  outer
margin, in all a very good copy.        

       4.900 €

First  edition  of  the  famous  Great  Mirror  of  Folly.  This  volume  is  a  significant  contribution  to
economic literature.  Its  bulk is  made up largely of  satirical  plates,  but  its  text  also embraces the
charters of important companies which were floated in various Dutch cities during the period of the
bubble fever.  According to Arthur Cole’s excellent  survey  The Great  Mirror of  Folly  neither the
textual material nor the engraved prints are always identical in individual issues, nor do they appear in
the same sequence within the volume. In a sense, each copy of the Tafereel is unique. (Cole, p. 1f)
Sperling 205, Kress 3211, Goldsmiths’ 5879, Sauer 5/1968: 1468

     

79. TOCQUEVILLE, Alexis de: De la démocratie en Amérique. Cinquième édition revue et
corrigée. Tome premier – tome second. Paris, Librairie de Charles Gosselin, 1836.



Two volumes  small  in  8vo ;  pp.  (4),  I-XXIX,  (30)-369,  (1) ;  pp.  (4),  430,  engraved  and
colored  folding  map ;  contemporary  half  calf  over  marbled  boards,  minor  rubbing,  some
gilding  and  gilt  lettering  to  spines,  marbled  endpapers,  bookseller  label  on  front  free
endpaper, name on half titles, front and lower edge untrimmed, occasional mild foxing, a very
good set.

          680 €

Fifth edition, first published 1835. This is the first systematic and empirical study of the effects of
political  power  on  modern  society  (Nisbet).  It  established  many  of  the  fundamental  concepts  of
sociology. Schumpeter refers to this book as “the finest flower of the period’s literature of political
analysis” (p. 433). En français dans le texte 253

80. VEBLEN, Thorstein:  The instinct of workmanship and the state of the industrial arts.
New York, the Macmillan Company, 1914. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (3), 355, (9) ; original
publisher’s green cloth, spine with some gilding and gilt  lettering,  extremities rubbed, top
edge gilt, front edge untrimmed, clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.

60 €

First edition. This important essay is an analysis of the correlation between industrial use and wont
and those other institutional facts that go to make up any given phase of civilization. It is an attempt to
understand the evolution of economic patterns in a wider social context.

81. VEBLEN, Thorstein:  Absentee ownership and business enterprise in recent times. The
case of America. New York, B.W. Huebsch Inc., 1923. One volume in 8vo ; pp. (8), 445, (1)
blank ; original publisher’s green cloth, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, minor rubbing
and bumping, mild age-toning, else clean and crisp, a very+ copy.

          140 €

First edition of this important essay on economic growth and the use of credit  in establishing the
modern corporate enterprise in America. Thorstein Veblen (1857-1929) is to economics what Jonathan
Swift was to English literature: a master of the art of satire. (Blaug)

82.  WALRAS, Léon: Éléments d’économie politique pure ou théorie de la richesse sociale.
Deuxième édition,  revue,  corrigée et  augmentée.  Lausanne,  F. Rouge ;  Paris,  Guillaumin ;
Leipzig, Duncker & Humblot, 1889. One volume in 8vo; pp. XXIV, 523, (1), 6 folding tables;
contemporary black half  calf  over green boards. Very little  rubbed, some gilding and gilt
lettering to spine,  decorative  endpapers,  original  printed wrappers bound in,  first  and last
pages slightly browned, front and lower edge untrimmed, stamp on verso of title page, mild
age-toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.         sold

Second edition, first published in two parts 1874-77. In this work Walras continued and refined the
work inherited from his father and was successful in developing the law of general equilibrium which
made him famous. He was influenced by Cournot. This influence enabled him to combine a utility
theory of value with a mathematically precise theory of market equilibrium. Einaudi 5966



      

83.  WEBER, Max: The protestant ethic and the spirit of capitalism. Translated by Talcott
Parsons, with a foreword by R.H. Tawney. London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1930. One
volume in 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 1a-1e, 2-292, (2); original publisher’s black cloth, no rubbing or
bumping, gilt lettering to spine, two name and date inscriptions on front free endpaper, inside
clean and crisp, a very good copy.

        420 €
      

First  edition  in  English.  Weber’s  important  work  originally  was  published  in  Archiv  für
Sozialwissenschaften und Sozialpolitik in 1904 and 1905. In „The protestant ethic and the spirit of
capitalism“ Weber  traced the influence of  religious ideas  upon the conduct  of  men an.  His  wide
ranging  studies  had  the  purpose  of  defining  and  explaining  the  distinguishing  characteristics  of
western civilization. Catalogue Sraffa 6274

84.  WICKSELL,  Knut:  Value,  Capital  and  Rent.  With  a  foreword by Professor  G.L.S.
Shackle. London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1954. One volume in 8vo; pp. 180; original
publisher’s brown cloth, gilt lettering to spine, clean, spine ends slightly bumped, dust jacket
unclipped and bumped at extremities, name on front free endpaper, two pages with markings
in outer margin, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.

90 €

First edition in English. Über Wert, Kapital und Rente was Wicksell’s first important work and is still
one of the most important. In it, he develops in outline a solution to the main problems of the pure
theory of value and distribution, by means of consistent application of the marginal approach. Though
Wicksell endevours to select and integrate the most valuable results of different theoretical schools, he
bases his theories mainly on the works of Böhm-Bawerk and Menger. But in his methods Wicksell,
himself a mathematician, follows Jevons and Walras – especially the latter. (from dust jacket)

Xenophons ökonomisches Hauptwerk in 1. deutscher Ausgabe



    

85. XENOPHON:  Xenophontos Oikonomikos oder Xenophon vom Haus=Wesen, aus der
Griechischen  in  die  Teutsche  Sprache  übersetzet  von  Barthold  Henrich  Brockes,  dem
jüngeren.  Mit  einer  Vorrede  S.T.  Herrn  Jo.  Alb.  Fabriccii…,  Hamburg,  bey  König  und
Richter,  1734.  Ein  Band  in  kl.  4to;  Frontispiz,  (18),  195,  (1)  Seiten;  zeitgenössischer
Halbledereinband über marmorierten Deckeln, Rücken mit etwas Vergoldung, oberes Kapital
mit Reparatur, Rückenschild im Stile der Zeit erneuert, rot gesprenkelter Schnitt, innen sauber
und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

          890 €
        

Erste  deutsche  Ausgabe  von  Xenophons  Oikonomikos.  Diese  Ausgabe  zeichnet  sich  durch  einen
schönen Druck und eine gute Übersetzung aus. Der Übersetzer B.H. Brockes war ein bedeutender
Jurist  des  18.  Jahrhundert.  Xenophon  zählte  neben  Platon  und  Aristoteles  zu  den  griechischen
Philosophen,  die  sich  mit  ökonomischen Fragen ihrer  Zeit  auseinander  setzten.  Er  verfasste  zwei
Abhandlungen ökonomischen Inhalts:  Vom Hauswesen  und  Wege zur Steigerung der Einkünfte von
Attika. Vom Hauswesen ist Xenophons ökonomisches Hauptwerk. „Diese an wirtschaftlichen Details
reiche  Schrift  bietet  nicht  nur  wichtige  Argumente  für  eine  modernistische  Deutung  des
Wirtschaftslebens, sondern gleicht auch merkantilistischen und kameralistischen Entwürfen für eine
staatliche  Förderung  wirtschaftlicher  Aktivität  mit  dem  Ziel  der  besseren  nationalen
Selbstbehauptung“.  (Schefold).  Humpert  144  (dort  fälschlicherweise  1723),  Oncken  S.  28-30,
Breuer S. 12-13, Coquelin & Guillaumin II, 869-870, Blanqui II S. 41 ff.


